31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2018

EUR 2.090.967 13.892.313 87.038.881 111.628.127

Analysis of foreign currency sensitivity

The Company and the Group are exposed to currency risk in case the exchange rate for euro
(EUR) changes. The table below presents an analysis of the effect of HRK exchange rate
variations by 10% in relation to EUR. 10% is the rate used for Management Board’s internal
reporting of foreign currency risk and is a Management Board’s assessment of the reasonably
possible foreign exchange variations. Such analysis is only conducted for receivables and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and presents their value adjustment at the end of
the period for foreign exchange variations by 10%. The sensitivity analysis includes external
loans denominated in a currency other that the lender’s or borrower’s currency. The
positive/negative amounts below indicate an increase in profits or other capital if HRK gains in
value in relation to another relevant currency by 10%. If HRK is devalued by 10% in relation to
another relevant currency, the effect would be the same, only negative.

Jadran d.d. Annual Management Report 2018

   33

Table 15
Company:

In HRK 2017 2018

EUR exchange rate variation by +10%

Gain or loss 8.703.888 8.244.413

EUR exchange rate variation by -10%

Gain or loss (8.703.888) (8.244.413)

Table 16
Group:

In HRK 2017 2018

EUR exchange rate variation by +10%

Gain or loss 8.703.888 9.733.581

EUR exchange rate variation by -10%

Gain or loss (8.703.888) (9.733.581)

Interest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because it enters into loan agreements with
variable interest rates. Company’s exposure to interest rates based on financial assets and
liabilities is detailed under Liquidity Risk Management. The Company manages this risk my
maintaining an appropriate ratio of loans with fixed and variable interest rates in its loan
portfolio.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cost of interest under financial instruments
will change over time.
The Company and the Group are not exposed to interest rate risk because most financial

[…]

Analysis of foreign currency sensitivity

The Company and the Group are exposed to currency risk in case the exchange rate for euro (EUR) changes. The

table below presents an analysis of the effect of HRK exchange rate variations by 10% in relation to EUR. 10% is

the rate used for Management Board’s internal reporting of foreign currency risk and is a Management Board’s

assessment of the reasonably possible foreign exchange variations. Such analysis is only conducted for receivables

and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and presents their value adjustment at the end of the period for

foreign exchange variations by 10%. The sensitivity analysis includes third-party loans denominated in a currency

other that the lender’s or borrower’s currency. The positive/negative amounts below indicate an increase in profit

or other capital if HRK gains in value in relation to another relevant currency by 10%. If HRK weakens by 10% in

relation to another relevant currency, the effect would be the same, only negative.

   Company:   Group:

In HRK 2017 2018 2017 2018

EUR exchange rate variation by +10%

Gain or loss 8,703,888 8,244,413 8,703,888 9,773,581

EUR exchange rate variation by -10%

Gain or loss (8,703,888) (8,244,413) (8,703,888) (9,773,581)

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018 (All amounts in HRK)

71

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk management

The Company and the Group are exposed to interest rate risk as they enter into loan agreements with variable

interest rates. Company’s exposure to interest rates based on financial assets and liabilities is detailed under

Liquidity Risk Management. The Company and the Group manage this risk my maintaining an appropriate ratio of

loans with fixed and variable interest rates in its loan portfolio.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis